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MANUFACTURED FOR: LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC.®, P.O. BOX 1286, GREELEY, COLORADO 80632-1286

RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDE / PESTICIDA DE USO RESTRINGIDO
(GROUND AND SURFACE WATER CONCERNS) / (PREOCUPACIONES POR LAS AGUAS SUBTERRÁNEAS Y SUPERFICIALES)

FOR RETAIL SALE TO AND USE ONLY BY CERTIFIED APPLICATORS OR PERSONS UNDER THEIR DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND ONLY FOR THOSE USES COVERED BY THE CERTIFIED 
APPLICATOR’S CERTIFICATION. USERS MUST READ AND FOLLOW ALL PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE IN ORDER TO MINIMIZE POTENTIAL FOR 
ATRAZINE TO REACH GROUND AND SURFACE WATER. / SOLO PARA VENTA AL POR MENOR Y USO POR APLICADORES CERTIFICADOS O PERSONAS BAJO SU SUPERVISIÓN 
DIRECTA, Y SOLO PARA LOS USOS PREVISTOS EN LA CERTIFICACIÓN DEL APLICADOR CERTIFICADO. LOS USUARIOS DEBEN LEER Y SEGUIR TODAS LAS INDICACIONES DE 
PRECAUCIÓN E INSTRUCCIONES DE USO PARA MINIMIZAR LA POSIBILIDAD DE QUE LA ATRAZINA LLEGUE A LAS AGUAS SUBTERRÁNEAS Y SUPERFICIALES.

Atrazine GROUP 5 HERBICIDE

For Season-Long Weed Control in Corn, Sorghum and Certain Other Crops.
ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:  
	 Atrazine (2-chloro-4-ethylamino-6-isopropylamino-s-triazine)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   88.2%  
	 Related compounds  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                                                         1.8% 
OTHER INGREDIENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                                                       10.0% 

TOTAL 100.0% 
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN / MANTÉNGASE FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS

CAUTION / PRECAUCIÓN
See Inside This Label Booklet For Additional Precautionary Statements, Complete First Aid, Directions for Use, Storage and Disposal and Other Use Information.
FOR A MEDICAL EMERGENCY OR HELP WITH ANY SPILL, LEAK, FIRE OR EXPOSURE 
INVOLVING THIS MATERIAL, CALL DAY OR NIGHT CHEMTREC 1-800-424-9300.
EPA REG. NO. 34704-622
L111021-082825
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FIRST AID
If swallowed: •	 Call a poison control center or doctor immediately for treatment advice.

•	 Have a person sip a glass of water if able to swallow.
•	 Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by the poison control 

center or doctor.
•	 Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

If Inhaled: •	 Move person to fresh air.
•	 If person is not breathing, call 911 or an ambulance, then give artificial 

respiration, preferably by mouth-to-mouth, if possible.
•	 Call a poison control center or doctor for further treatment advice.

If on skin or 
clothing:

•	 Take off contaminated clothing.
•	 Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15 to 20 minutes.
•	 Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.  

 If in eyes: •	 Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15 to 20 
minutes.

•	 Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then 
continue rinsing eye.

•	 Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.  
FOR A MEDICAL EMERGENCY INVOLVING THIS PRODUCT CALL: 1-800-424-9300.
Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor, 
or going for treatment.
Note to Physician: There is no specific antidote for atrazine. If this product is ingested, 
induce emesis or lavage stomach. The use of an aqueous slurry of activated charcoal 
may be considered.

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS
HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

CAUTION
Harmful if swallowed. Avoid breathing dust. Causes eye irritation. Avoid contact with eyes, 
skin or clothing.

Personal Protective Equipment: 
Mixers, loaders, cleaners of equipment or spills, and other handlers exposed to the 
concentrate must wear: 
•	 Coveralls over long-sleeved shirt and long pants, 
•	 Chemical-resistant gloves made of Barrier Laminate, Butyl Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Nitrile Rubber 

≥ 14 mils, Neoprene Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils, 
•	 Chemical-resistant footwear plus socks,
•	 Chemical-resistant apron, and 
•	 Wear a minimum of a NIOSH-approved elastomeric half mask respirator with organic vapor 

(OV) cartridges and combination R, or P filters; OR a NIOSH-approved gas mask with OV 
canisters; OR a NIOSH-approved powered air purifying respirator with OV cartridges and 
combination HE filters.

Applicators using spray equipment mounted on their backs must wear:  
•	 Coveralls over long-sleeved shirt and long pants, 
•	 Chemical-resistant gloves made of Barrier Laminate, Butyl Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Nitrile Rubber 

≥ 14 mils, Neoprene Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils, 
•	 Chemical-resistant footwear plus socks.  
All other applicators and all other handlers exposed to the dilute must wear: 
•	 Long-sleeved shirt and long pants, 
•	 Shoes plus socks, and 
•	 Chemical-resistant gloves made of Barrier Laminate, Butyl Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Nitrile Rubber 

≥ 14 mils, Neoprene Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils

See engineering controls for additional requirements.

Follow manufacturer’s instructions for cleaning and maintaining PPE. If no such instructions 
for washables exist, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from 
other laundry.  
Discard clothing and other absorbent materials that have been drenched or heavily contami-
nated with this product’s concentrate. Do not reuse them.

Engineering controls statements:  
When handlers use closed systems, enclosed cabs, or aircraft in a manner that meets with 

SPECIM
EN



3

requirements listed in the Worker Protection Standard (WPS) for agricultural pesticides 
[40 CFR 170.240(d)(4-6)], the handler PPE requirements may be reduced or modified as 
specified in the WPS.

USER SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS  
Users should:  
•	 Wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet.  
•	 Remove clothing/PPE immediately if pesticide gets inside. Then wash thoroughly and 

put on clean clothing.  
•	 Remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of gloves before 

removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and change into clean clothing.
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS  
Atrazine can travel (seep or leach) through soil and can enter groundwater which may be used 
as drinking water. Atrazine has been found in groundwater. Users are advised not to apply 
atrazine to sand and loamy sand soils where the water table (groundwater) is close to the 
surface and where these soils are very permeable, i.e., well-drained. Your local agricultural 
agencies can provide further information on the type of soil in your area and the location of 
groundwater.

NON-TARGET ORGANISM ADVISORY STATEMENT: This product is toxic to plants and 
may adversely impact the forage and habitat of non-target organisms, including pollinators, in 
areas adjacent to the treated site. Protect the forage and habitat of non-target organisms by 
following label directions intended to minimize spray drift.

Product must not be mixed or loaded within 50 feet of intermittent streams and rivers, natural 
or impounded lakes and reservoirs. Product must not be applied within 66 feet of points where 
field surface water runoff enters perennial or intermittent streams and rivers or within 200 feet 
of natural or impounded lakes and reservoirs. If this product is applied to highly erodible land, 
the 66 foot buffer or setback from runoff entry points must be planted to crop, or seeded with 
grass or other suitable crop.

Product must not be mixed or loaded, or used within 50 feet of all wells, including abandoned 
wells, drainage wells, and sink holes. Operations that involve mixing, loading, rinsing, or 

washing of this product into or from pesticide handling or application equipment or containers 
within 50 feet of any well are prohibited, unless conducted on an impervious pad constructed 
to withstand the weight of the heaviest load that may be positioned on or moved across the 
pad. Such a pad shall be designed and maintained to contain any product spills or equipment 
leaks, container or equipment rinse or wash water, and rain water that may fall on the pad.

Surface water shall not be allowed to either flow over or from the pad which means the pad 
must be self-contained. The pad shall be sloped to facilitate material removal. An unroofed 
pad shall be of sufficient capacity to contain at a minimum 110% of the capacity of the largest 
pesticide container or application equipment on the pad. A pad that is covered by a roof of 
sufficient size to completely exclude precipitation from contact with the pad shall have a 
minimum containment of 100% of the capacity of the largest pesticide container or application 
equipment on the pad. Containment capacities as described above shall be maintained at all 
times. The above-specified minimum containment capacities do not apply to vehicles when 
delivering pesticide to the mixing/loading sites.
Additional State imposed requirements regarding well-head setbacks and operational area 
containment must be observed.
One of the following restrictions must be used in applying atrazine to tile-terraced fields 
containing standpipes:
•	 Do not apply within 66 feet of standpipes in tile-outletted terraced fields.
•	 Apply this product to the entire tile-outletted terraced field and immediately incorporate it to 

a depth of 2 to 3 inches in the entire field.
•	 Apply this product to the entire tile-outletted terraced field under a no-till practice only when 

a high crop residue management practice is practiced. High crop residue management is 
described as a crop management practice where little or no crop residue is removed from 
the field during and after crop harvest.

This pesticide is toxic to aquatic invertebrates. Do not apply directly to water, to areas where 
surface water is present, or to intertidal areas below the mean high water mark. Do not apply 
when weather conditions favor drift from treated areas. Runoff and drift from treated areas 
may be hazardous to aquatic organisms in neighboring areas. Do not contaminate water when 
disposing of equipment wash water.
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE  
It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.  
Do not apply this product in a way that will contact workers or other persons, either directly or 
through drift. Only protected handlers may be in the area during application.  
For any requirements specific to your State or Tribe, consult the agency responsible for 
pesticide regulation.

Restrictions:
•	 Aerial application is prohibited.
•	 Not for use in the states of Hawaii or Alaska, or in the U.S. territories (Puerto Rico, Guam, 

American Samoa, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and the North Mariana Islands)
•	 Use on roadsides; Conservation Reserve Program (CRP) land; conifers, including 

Christmas Tree plantings; timber; forestry; and, Miscanthus and other perennial bioen-
ergy crops is prohibited.

•	 Users must only apply to fallow land in the following states according to the prescribed 
rotation pattern in the table below:

Fallow Rotation Pattern Fallow Use Authorized in these States Only
Wheat-Corn-Fallow CO, KS, ND, NE, SD & WY
Wheat-Fallow-Wheat CO, KS, ND, NE, SD & WY
Wheat-Sorghum-Fallow AR, CO, GA, IL, KS, LA, MS, MO, NE, NM, NC, OK, SD & TX

ANY USE OF THIS PRODUCT IN AN AREA WHERE USE IS PROHIBITED IS A VIOLATION 
OF FEDERAL LAW. Before using this product, you must consult the Atrazine Watershed 
Information Center (AWIC) to determine whether the use of this product is prohibited in your 
watershed. AWIC can be accessed through www.atrazine-watershed.info, or 1-866-365-3014. 
If use of this product is prohibited in your watershed, you may return this product to your point 
of purchase or contact Loveland Products, Inc. for a refund.

AGRICULTURAL USE REQUIREMENTS  
Use this product only in accordance with its labeling and with the Worker Protection 
Standard, 40 CFR part 170. This Standard contains requirements for the protection of 
agricultural workers on farms, forests, nurseries, and greenhouses, and handlers of agri-
cultural pesticides. It contains requirements for training, decontamination, notification, and 
emergency assistance. It also contains specific instructions and exceptions pertaining to 
the statements on this label about personal protective equipment (PPE) and restricted-entry 
interval. The requirements in this box only apply to uses of this product that are covered by 
the Worker Protection Standard.  
Do not enter or allow worker entry into treated areas during the restricted entry 
interval (REI) of 12 hours.  
Exception: if the product is soil injected or soil incorporated, the Worker Protection 
Standard, under certain circumstances, allows workers to enter the treated area if there will 
be no contact with anything that has been treated.  
PPE required for early entry to treated areas that is permitted under the Worker Protection 
Standard and that involves contact with anything that has been treated, such as plants, 
soil, or water, is: 
•	 Coveralls, 
•	 Shoes plus socks, and 
•	 Chemical-resistant gloves made of Barrier Laminate, Butyl Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Nitrile 

Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Neoprene Rubber ≥ 14 mils, Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) ≥ 14 mils, 
Viton ≥ 14 mils.

NON-AGRICULTURAL USE REQUIREMENTS  
The requirements in this box apply to uses of this product that are NOT within the scope 
of the Worker Protection Standard for agricultural pesticides (40 CFR Part 170). The WPS 
applies when this product is used to produce agricultural plants on farms, forests, nurseries, 
or greenhouses.  
Do not enter or allow others to enter until sprays have dried. 

PRODUCT INFORMATION  
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide controls* many annual broadleaf and grass weeds in the crops 
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included on this label. Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide may be applied before or after weeds 
emerge.  

WEED RESISTANCE MANAGEMENT
MODE OF ACTION (MOA)

Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide contains the active ingredients atrazine. Atrazine is a triazine 
herbicide (Group 5 mode of action). 
Atrazine’s main mechanism of action is the Inhibition of photosynthesis.

Contact your local extension agent, crop advisor, or sales representative to find out if suspect-
ed resistant weeds to this MOA has been found in your region. If resistant biotypes of target 
weeds have been reported, use the application rates of this product specified for your local 
conditions. Tank mix products so that there are multiple effective mechanisms of actions for 
each target weed. use the less resistance-prone partner at a rate that will control the target 
weed(s) equally as well as the more resistance-prone partner.

A given weed population may contain or develop resistance to an herbicide or herbicide 
MOA after repeated use. Appropriate resistance-management strategies should be followed 
to mitigate or delay resistance. If levels of control provided by applications of this product is 
reduced and cannot be accounted for by factors such as misapplication, abnormal levels of 
target species or extremes of weather, it may be the case that target species have developed 
a strain resistant to applications of this product. 
Suspected herbicide-resistant weeds may be identified by these indicators:
•	 Failure to control a weed species normally controlled by the herbicide at the dose applied, 

especially if control is achieved on adjacent weeds; 
•	 A spreading patch of non-controlled plants of a particular weed species; and 
•	 Surviving plants mixed with controlled individuals of the same species.
If resistance develops, this product may not provide sufficient control of target species. 
Where you suspect target species are developing resistance, contact State/local agricultural 
advisors. If a weed pest population continues to progress after treatment with this product, 
discontinue use of this product, and switch to another management strategy or herbicide with 
a different mode of action, if available, or by a mechanical method such as hoeing or tillage. 
Integrated weed management guidelines promote an economically viable, environmentally 

sustainable, and socially acceptable weed control program regardless of the herbicide(s) 
used. The highlights of successful integrated weed management include:

1.	Correctly identify weeds and look for trouble areas within field to identify resistance 
indicators.

2.	Rotate crops.
3.	Start the growing season with clean fields.
4.	Rotate herbicide modes of action by using multiple modes of action during the growing 

season and apply no more than 2 applications of a single herbicide mode of action to 
the same field in a 2-year period. One method to accomplish this is to rotate herbicide 
tolerant trait systems.

5.	Apply listed rates of herbicides to actively growing weeds at the correct time with the 
right application techniques.

6.	Control any weeds that may have escaped the herbicide application.
7.	Thoroughly clean field equipment between fields.
8.	Scout before and after application to monitor weed populations for early signs of 

resistance development. 
9.	Adopt an integrated weed-management program for herbicide use that includes 

scouting and uses historical information related to herbicide use and crop rotation, 
and that considers tillage ( or other mechanical control methods), cultural ( e.g., 
higher crop seeding rates; precision fertilizer application method and timing to favor 
the crop and not the weeds), biological (weed-competitive crops or varieties) and other 
management practices.

Contact your local agronomic advisor for more specific information on integrated weed 
management for your area. Users should report lack of performance to registrant or their 
representative. For mixtures including this herbicide note that each listed weed may not be 
controlled by multiple mechanisms of action. Refer to crop specific directions (below) for 
maximum application rates and number of applications.

*Important Note: Following many years of continuous use of this product and chemically 
related products, biotypes of some of the weeds listed on this label have been reported 
which cannot be effectively controlled by this and related herbicides. These weeds may 
include lambsquarters, pigweed, black nightshade, kochia, and others. Where this is known 
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or suspected, we recommend the use of this product in combination with other registered 
herbicides which are not triazines. Consult your State Agricultural Extension Service about 
specific weed resistance to atrazine in your area and weed control recommendations. Within 
the specific crop directions on this label, certain weeds are indicated for suppression only. 
Weed suppression is a visual reduction in weed competition (reduced population and/or vigor) 
as compared to an untreated area. Degree of suppression will vary with rate used, size of 
weeds, and environmental conditions following treatment.  
In each case where a range of rates is given, the lower rate should be used on light soils 
and soils low in organic matter, and the higher rate should be used on heavy soils high in 
organic matter.  

Since Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide acts mainly through root absorption, its effectiveness 
depends on rainfall or irrigation to move it into the root zone. Should weeds develop, a 
shallow cultivation or rotary hoeing will generally result in better weed control. Care should 
be taken to avoid using Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide where adjacent desirable trees, shrubs, 
or plants might be injured. 

Endangered Species: It is a Federal offense to use any pesticide in a manner that results 
in an unauthorized “take” (e.g., kill or otherwise harm) of an endangered species under the 
Endangered Species Act section 9. When using this product, you must follow the measures 
contained in the Endangered Species Protection Bulletin for the area in which you are 
applying the product. You must obtain a Bulletin no earlier than six months before using 
this product. To obtain Bulletins, consult http://www.epa.gov/espp/, call 1-844-447-3813, 
or email ESPP@epa.gov. You must use the Bulletin valid for the month in which you will 
apply the product.

Note: Loveland Products Inc. does not recommend the use of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide 
in combination with other herbicides or oils except as specifically described on this label or 
supplemental labeling distributed by Loveland Products, Inc.
  

APPLICATION PROCEDURES  
Ground application: Use conventional ground sprayers equipped with nozzles that provide 
accurate and uniform application. Be certain that nozzles are uniformly spaced and are the 
same size. Calibrate sprayer before use and recalibrate at the start of each season and when 

changing carriers. Unless otherwise specified, use a minimum of 10.0 gallons of spray mixture 
per acre for all preplant incorporated, preplant surface, preemergence, and postemergence 
applications (with or without oil or surfactant) with ground equipment.

Use a pump with capacity to: 
1. Maintain 35 to 40 psi at nozzles, 
2. Provide sufficient agitation in tank to keep mixture in suspension, and 
3. To provide a minimum of 20% bypass at all times. Use centrifugal pumps which provide 
propeller shear action for dispersing and mixing this product. The pump should provide a 
minimum of 10.0 gallons per minute per 100 gallons tank size circulated through a correctly 
positioned sparger tube or jets. 

Use screens to protect the pump and to prevent nozzles from clogging. Screens placed on 
the suction side of the pump should be 16-mesh or coarser. Do not place a screen in the 
recirculation line. Use 50-mesh or coarser screens between the pump and boom, and where 
required, at the nozzles. Check nozzle manufacturer’s recommendations.

For band applications, calculate amount to be applied per acre as follows:  
band width in inches       x	 broadcast rate    =	 amount needed
row width in inches	 per acre		  per acre of field

Chemigation: Do not apply this product through any type of irrigation system.  

Application in water: Mixing procedures: 
1. Be sure sprayer is clean and not contaminated with 2,4-D, residual oil, or other materials. 
2. Fill tank 1/2 to 2/3 full with clean water. 
3. Start agitation. 
4. Pour this product directly from package into tank. Let it wet and settle into the water. 
5. Finish filling tank with water. Continue agitation during mixing and application.  

Application in liquid fertilizer: Nitrogen solution or complete liquid fertilizer may replace 
all or part of the water as a carrier for preemergence, preplant incorporated, or preplant 
surface ground application on corn and sorghum. Check the compatibility of this product with 
liquid fertilizer and/or nitrogen solution as shown below before use. Do not apply in nitrogen 
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solution or complete liquid fertilizer after corn or sorghum emerges, except as noted under 
Postemergence for corn, or crop injury may occur.

Compatibility Test: Since liquid fertilizers can vary, even within the same analysis, always 
check compatibility with herbicide(s) each time before use. Be especially careful when 
using complete suspension or fluid fertilizers as serious compatibility problems are more likely 
to occur. Commercial application equipment may improve compatibility in some instances. 
The following test assumes a spray volume of 25.0 gallons per acre. For other spray volumes, 
make appropriate changes in the ingredients. Check compatibility using this procedure:  
1.	 Add 1.0 pint of fertilizer to each of 2 one-quart jars with tight lids.
2.	 To one of the jars add 1/4 teaspoon or 1.2 milliliters of a compatibility agent approved for 

this use, such as Compex®, E-Z Mix, or Unite™ (1/4 teaspoon is equivalent to 2.0 pints 
per 100 gallons spray). Shake or stir gently to mix.

3.	 To both jars add the appropriate amount of herbicide(s). If more than one herbicide is 
used, add them separately with dry herbicides first, flowables next, and emulsifiable con-
centrates last. After each addition, shake or stir gently to thoroughly mix. The appropriate 
amount of herbicides for this test follows:
Dry herbicides: For each pound to be applied per acre, add 1.5 level teaspoons to 
each jar.
Liquid herbicides: For each pint to be applied per acre, add 0.5 teaspoon or 2.5 milliliters 
to each jar.

4.	 After adding all ingredients, put lids on and tighten, and invert each jar ten times to mix. 
Let the mixtures stand 15 minutes and then look for separation, large flakes, precipitates, 
gels, heavy oily film on the jar, or other signs of incompatibility. Determine if the compat-
ibility agent is needed in the spray mixture by comparing the two jars. If either mixture 
separates, but can be remixed readily, the mixture can be sprayed as long as good 
agitation is used. If the mixtures are incompatible, test the following methods if improving 
compatibility: A) slurry the dry herbicide(s) in water before addition, or B) add 1/2 of the 
compatibility agent to the fertilizer  and the other 1/2 to the emulsifiable concentrate or 
flowable herbicide before addition to the mixture. If incompatibility is still observed, do 
not use the mixture.

Application in water plus emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate: Adding emulsifiable oil 
(petroleum-derived, petroleum-derived oil concentrate, or single or mixed crop-derived oil 

concentrate) to postemergence water-based sprays in corn and sorghum may improve weed 
control. However, under certain conditions, the use of either type of oil may seriously injure 
the crop. To minimize this possibility, observe all following directions. 
Use one of the following properly emulsified:
•	 A suitable oil concentrate containing at least 1% but not more than 20% suitable emulsifier 

or surfactant blend.
•	 Petroleum-derived oil containing at least 1% suitable emulsifier.

Note: In the event of a compatibility problem when mixing oil with Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide 
and water, a compatibility agent such as Compex, E-Z Mix, or Unite should be used. Any of 
the above oils contaminated with water or other materials can cause compatibility problems 
and/or crop injury.  

Mixing procedures-all uses: 
1.	 Be sure sprayer is clean and not contaminated with any other materials, or crop injury or 

sprayer clogging may result. 
2.	 Fill tank 1/4 full with clean water, nitrogen solution, or complete liquid fertilizer. 
3.	 Start agitation. 
4.	 Be certain that the agitation system is working properly and creates a rippling or rolling 

action on the liquid surface. 
5.	 Pour product directly from package into tank. 
6.	 Continue filling until 90% full. Increase agitation if necessary to maintain surface action. 
7.	 Add emulsifiable oil, oil concentrate, or tank mix herbicide(s) after this product is thor-

oughly suspended. 
8.	 Finish filling tank. 
9.	 Empty tank as completely as possible before refilling to prevent buildup of oil or emulsifi-

able concentrate residue. Maintain agitation to avoid separation of materials. 
10.	 If an oil or emulsifiable concentrate film starts to build up in tank, drain it and clean with 

strong detergent solution or solvent. 
11.	 Clean sprayer thoroughly immediately after use by flushing system with water containing 

a detergent.  
APPLICATION RESTRICTIONS

•	 Aerial application is prohibited. 

SPECIM
EN



8

•	 Do not apply this product through any type of irrigation system.
•	 When tank-mixing or sequentially applying atrazine or products containing atrazine to corn 

or sorghum, the total pounds atrazine applied (pounds active ingredient per acre) must not 
exceed 2.5 pounds active ingredient per acre per year.

•	 When tank-mixing or sequentially applying atrazine or products containing atrazine to crops 
other than corn or sorghum, the total pounds of atrazine applied (pounds active ingredient 
per acre) must not exceed the specific seasonal rate limits as noted in the use directions.

MANDATORY SPRAY DRIFT MANAGEMENT 
Ground Boom Applications: 
•	 User must only apply with the release height recommended by the manufacturer, but no 

more than 4 feet above the ground or crop canopy.
•	 Applicators are required to use a coarse or coarser droplet size (ASABE S572).
•	 Do not apply when wind speeds exceed 10 miles per hour at the application site.
•	 User must maintain a 15 foot (4.6 m) in-field downwind buffer (in the direction in which 

the wind is blowing) from the edge of streams and rivers, as well as high-tide line for all 
estuarine/marine environments.

•	 Do not apply during temperature inversions.
Boomless Ground Applications: 
•	 Applicators are required to use a medium or coarser droplet size (ASABE S572) for all 

applications.
•	 User must maintain a 15 foot (4.6 meter) in-field downwind buffer (in the direction in which 

the wind is blowing) from the edge of streams and rivers, as well as high-tide line for all 
estuarine/marine environments.

•	 Do not apply when wind speeds exceed 15 miles per hour at the application site.
•	 Do not apply during temperature inversions.

SPRAY DRIFT ADVISORIES 
THE APPLICATOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AVOIDING OFF-SITE SPRAY DRIFT. 
BE AWARE OF NEARBY NON-TARGET SITES AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS. 
IMPORTANCE OF DROPLET SIZE 
An effective way to reduce spray drift is to apply large droplets. Use the largest droplets 
that provide target pest control. While applying larger droplets will reduce spray drift, the 
potential for drift will be greater if applications are made  improperly or under unfavorable 
environmental conditions.

Controlling Droplet Size – Ground Boom
•	 Volume - Increasing the spray volume so that larger droplets are produced will reduce 

spray drift. Use the highest practical spray volume for the application. If a greater spray 
volume is needed, consider using a nozzle with a higher flow rate.

•	 Pressure - Use the lowest spray pressure recommended for the nozzle to produce the 
target spray volume and droplet size.

•	 Spray Nozzle - Use a spray nozzle that is designed for the intended application. Consider 
using nozzles designed to reduce drift.

BOOM HEIGHT  – Ground Boom 
•	 For ground equipment, the boom should remain level with the crop and have minimal 

bounce.
SHIELDED SPRAYERS 
Shielding the boom or individual nozzles can reduce spray drift. Consider using shielded 
sprayers. Verify that the shields are not interfering with the uniform deposition of the spray 
on the target area.
TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY
When making applications in hot and dry conditions, use larger droplets to reduce effects 
of evaporation.
TEMPERATURE INVERSIONS
Drift potential is high during a temperature inversion. Temperature inversions are character-
ized by increasing temperature with altitude and are common on nights with limited cloud 
cover and light to no wind. The presence of an inversion can be indicated by ground fog or by 
the movement of smoke from a ground source or an aircraft smoke generator. Smoke that lay-
ers and moves laterally in a concentrated cloud (under low wind conditions) indicates an inver-
sion, while smoke that moves upward and rapidly dissipates indicates good vertical air mixing.
WIND 
Drift potential generally increases with wind speed. AVOID APPLICATIONS DURING GUSTY 
WIND CONDITIONS. Applicators need to be familiar with local wind patterns and terrain that 
could affect spray drift.

BOOMLESS GROUND APPLICATIONS: 
Setting nozzles at the lowest effective height will help to reduce the potential for spray drift.
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HANDHELD TECHNOLOGY APPLICATIONS: 
Take precautions to minimize spray drift.

ROTATIONAL CROP RESTRICTIONS FOR ALL USES  
1.	 Land treated with Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide should not be planted to any crop except 

corn or sorghum until the following year or injury may occur.  
2.	 If Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide is applied after June 10, do not rotate with crops other than 

corn or sorghum the next year or injury may occur.  
3.	 In the High Plains and Intermountain area of the West where rainfall is sparse and erratic 

or where irrigation is required, use Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide only when corn or sorghum 
is to follow corn or sorghum, or a crop of untreated corn or sorghum is to precede other 
rotational crops.  

4.	 In eastern parts of the Dakotas, KS, western MN, and NE, do not rotate to soybeans if the 
rate applied to corn or sorghum was more than 2.2 pounds per acre or equivalent band 
application rate, as soybean injury may occur.  

5.	 Injury may occur to soybeans planted in north-central and northwest IA, southcentral and 
southwest MN, northeast NE, southeast SD, and other areas the year following application 
on soils having a calcareous surface layer.  

6.	 Do not plant sugar beets, tobacco, vegetables (including dry beans), spring-seeded 
small grains or small-seeded legumes and grasses the year following Atrazine 90 WDG 
Herbicide application for injury may occur. 

CORN AND SORGHUM WEED CONTROL/SUPPRESSION
Preplant Surface-Applied, Preplant Incorporated, or Pre-emergence (or Postemergence 
at 2.2 pounds per acre with Oil)
Broadleaf and Grass Weeds Controlled   

 

annual morningglory
barnyardgrass** 	
	 (watergrass)
cocklebur*
giant foxtail*
green foxtail**

groundcherry
jimsonweed
kochia*
lambsquarters*
large (hairy) 	
	 crabgrass*

mustards
nightshade*
pigweed*
purslane
ragweed
sicklepod

velvetleaf** 	
	 (buttonweed)
wild oats 
witchgrass** 	
	 (Panicum capillare) 
yellow foxtail*

Postemergence with Emulsifiable Oil or Oil concentrate in Water (at 1.3 pounds per 
acre)
Broadleaf Weeds Controlled
annual morningglory
cocklebur* 
jimsonweed

lambsquarters*
mustards
pigweed*

ragweed  
smartweed  
velvetleaf*

wild buckwheat

Note: For best control of Cocklebur and Velvetleaf, do not apply less than the specified 2.2 
pounds per acre.  
* Maximum rate limitations and local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of 
control. Refer to IMPORTANT NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION section of this label.  
** Suppression or partial control only on medium and fine textured soils. 

MAXIMUM RATES PRIOR TO CORN OR SORGHUM EMERGENCE  
For single preemergent broadcast applications (including early preplant, preplant incorporat-
ed, preplant surface, at planting or preemergence) the following maximum use rates apply:
Soil Erodibility 
Classification*

Plant Residue Amount Maximum Rate/
Acre

Highly erodible 30% or more (conservation tillage program) 2.0 lbs AI
Less than 30% (conventional tillage program) 1.6 lbs AI

Not highly erodible No limit 2.0 lbs AI
*As defined by the Natural Resource Conservation Service 
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MAXIMUM RATES AFTER CORN OR SORGHUM EMERGENCE  
For postemergence applications, the following maximum rates apply to the total of all atrazine 
treatments:
Previous Soil Application Of 
Atrazine To Crop

Total Maximum Rate/Acre/Calendar Year

No 2.0 lbs AI postemergence
Yes 2.5 lbs AI combined from soil and postemergence 

applications
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide contains 0.9 lb AI/lb.  

CORN  
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide may be applied before planting, at planting or after planting, 
subject to maximum rate limitations.  
Postemergence applications to corn must be made before corn reaches 12 inches in height.  
Preplant Surface-Applied (Broadleaf and grass control): Use on medium- and fine-tex-
tured soils with minimum-tillage or no-tillage systems only in CO, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, MN, MO, 
MT, NE, ND, SD, WI, and WY. Apply the specified rate of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide shown 
in Table 1 up to 30 days prior to planting. On coarse-textured soils, do not apply more than 
two weeks prior to planting.

If weeds are present at the time of treatment, apply in tank mix combination with a contact 
herbicide (for example, paraquat [Gramoxone Inteon®] or glyphosate [Makaze®]). Observe 
directions for use, precautions, and restrictions on the label of the contact herbicide.

Note: To the extent possible, do not move treated soil out of the row or move untreated soil 
to the surface during planting, or weed control will be diminished.
  
Preplant Incorporated (Broadleaf and grass control): Broadcast in spring after plowing, at 
rate in Table 1A. Apply to the soil and incorporate before, during, or after final seedbed prepa-
ration. Avoid deep incorporation. For best results, apply within two weeks prior to planting.
Preemergence or At-planting (Broadleaf and grass control): Apply during or shortly after 
planting before weed emergence, at rate in Table 1A.  

Postemergence (Broadleaf and grass control): Apply before weeds are 1.5 inches tall and 
before corn reaches 12 inches tall, at rate in Table 1B. When using nitrogen solutions, direct 
the spray to avoid corn foliage injury.  

TABLE 1: ATRAZINE 90 WDG HERBICIDE RATES FOR BROADLEAF AND GRASS 
CONTROL IN CORN  

A. FOR ALL SOIL APPLICATIONS PRIOR TO CORN EMERGENCE  
(including early preplant, preplant incorporated, preplant surface, at planting or preemer-
gence)
Soil Erodibility Classification* Plant Residue Amount Maximum Rate/Acre1

Highly erodible 30% or more (conservation 
tillage program)

2.2 lbs Atrazine 90 WDG 
Herbicide

Less than 30% (convention-
al tillage program)

1.77 lbs Atrazine 90 
WDG Herbicide

Not highly erodible No limit 2.2 lbs Atrazine 90 WDG 
Herbicide

*As defined by the Natural Resource Conservation Service 
B. FOR CORN POSTEMERGENCE APPLICATION

Previous Soil Application Of Atrazine 
To Crop

Total Maximum Rate/Acre/Calendar Year

No 2.2 lbs this product postemergence
Yes 2.77 lbs this product combined from soil and 

postemergence applications
Postemergence applications to corn must be made before corn reaches 12 inches in height.
1Broadleaf control (eastern CO, western KS, western NE, NM, OK panhandle, west TX, 
and eastern WY): On sand, loamy sand, sandy loam, mild to strongly alkaline soil, and all 
recently leveled soil, apply no more than 1.3 pounds this product per acre, either preplant 
surface, preplant incorporated, or preemergence. On other soils in these areas, apply rate in 
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Table 1 for broadleaf and grass control.  

Postemergence with emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate in water: Add the following 
volume of one of the type oils indicated for ground application unless the oil label specifies 
otherwise: 
Type Oil Ground Application
Oil concentrate (Crop or Petroleum-derived) 1.0 qt/acre
Petroleum-derived oil 1.0 gal/acre

Note: Crop-derived or petroleum-derived oil concentrates should contain at least 1% but not 
more than 20% suitable emulsifier or surfactant blend. Petroleum-derived oils should contain 
at least 1% suitable emulsifier.  

Broadleaf and grass control: For postemergence control of those weeds listed under 
Preplant Incorporated and Preemergence, broadcast 2.2 pounds this product per acre plus 
emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate after weed emergence, but before weeds reach 1.5 inches 
in height and before corn is 12 inches tall. 

Broadleaf control: For postemergence control of those weeds listed under Postemergence 
with emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate in water, broadcast 1.3 pounds this product per 
acre plus emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate before pigweed and lambsquarters reach 6 inches 
in height, before all other weeds reach 4 inches in height and before corn is 12 inches tall. A 
cultivation may be necessary if all weeds are not controlled or if weeds regrow.  

Use precautions for applications with emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate in water: 
1.	 Inbred lines or any breeding stock may be severely injured by applications with emulsifiable 

oil or oil concentrate. 
2.	Adding other insecticides, herbicides, liquid fertilizers, or other materials is not recommend-

ed, because they may cause compatibility problems or crop injury. 
3.	Store and handle emulsifiable oil and oil concentrate carefully. Oil contaminated with 

even a small amount of water may not emulsify properly when added to the tank. To 
avoid crop injury,

4.	Do not apply when crop is under stress from prolonged cold, wet weather, poor fertility, or 
other factors, or when crop is wet and succulent from recent rainfall. 

5.	Do not make more than one application per season.  

TANK MIXTURES FOR CORN  
This product may be tank mixed with other herbicides for control of certain broadleaf and 
grass weeds in corn: Use tank mix directions appearing on the labels of other herbicides when 
tank mixing with this product. Observe all precautions and limitations on labeling of products 
used in a particular tank mix. 

Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + Simazine 4L or Simazine 90DF  
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + simazine for the control of crabgrass, 
fall panicum and carpetweed in addition to the control of the weeds listed for Atrazine 90 
WDG Herbicide alone.  
Make broadcast application of tank mix before planting, at planting, or after planting, but prior 
to emergence of corn and weeds. Cultivate shallowly if weeds develop. 

PREPLANT SURFACE-APPLIED: Use on medium- and fine-textured soils in minimum-tillage 
or no-tillage systems only in CO, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, MN, MO, MT, NE, ND, SD, WI, and WY. 
Apply up to 30 days before planting. Applications made less than 30 days before planting may 
be made as either a split or single treatment. On coarse-textured soils, do not apply more 
than two weeks before planting.  

If weeds are present at time of treatment, apply in a tank mix combination with a contact 
herbicide (for example, paraquat  [Gramoxone Inteon] or glyphosate [Makaze]). All applicable 
directions, use precautions and limitations on the contact herbicides’ labels must be followed.

Note: To the extent possible do not move treated soil out of the row or move untreated soil to 
the surface during planting, or weed control will be diminished.  

PREPLANT INCORPORATED: Make soil application and incorporate in the spring before, 
during, or after final seedbed preparation. Avoid deep incorporation. For best results, apply 
within two weeks before planting.  
PREEMERGENCE: Apply during or shortly after planting, but prior to crop and weed 
emergence.  
All applicable directions, use precautions, and limitations on this and the simazine label 
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must be followed. 

When tank mixing or sequentially applying simazine and/or atrazine or products containing 
either active ingredient to corn, the total pounds of simazine and/or atrazine applied must not 
exceed 2.5 pounds active ingredient per acre per calendar year.

Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + Simazine 4L, or Simazine 90DF with glyphosate (Makaze) 
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + simazine + glyphosate for control of 
certain broadleaf weeds and grasses where corn will be planted directly into a cover crop, 
established sod, or in previous crop residues. Refer to glyphosate label for rates and tank mix 
directions. All applicable directions, limitations, and use precautions on this, the simazine, and 
the glyphosate label must be followed. 
 
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + Simazine 4L, or Simazine 90DF with paraquat (Gramoxone 
Inteon)
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + simazine + paraquat to control most 
emerged weeds and for residual weed control where corn will be planted directly into a 
cover crop, established sod or in previous crop residues. Add Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide 
and simazine to water in spray tank. Agitate until thoroughly mixed. Next add paraquat and 
a nonionic surfactant, such as Loveland Activator 90, or similar nonionic surfactant approved 
for agricultural use.  

Continue agitation during application. Apply 1.1 pounds of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide plus 
2.0 pints Simazine 4L, or 1 1/10 pounds Simazine 90DF plus the specified rate of paraquat 
in 20.0 to 60.0 gallons of water per sprayed acre. Make broadcast application before, during, 
or after planting, but before emergence of corn. Add 1/2 pint of a nonionic surfactant per 100 
gallons of spray mixture. Use the higher rate of paraquat if existing weeds are 4 to 6 inches 
tall. Weeds taller than 6 inches will not be controlled.  
All applicable directions, limitations, and use precautions on this, the simazine and the 
paraquat labels must be followed.
  
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + paraquat (Gramoxone Inteon) 
For control of existing vegetation and residual control where corn will be planted directly into 
cover crop, established sod or in previous crop residues-Broadcast 2.2 pounds Atrazine 90 

WDG Herbicide and specified label rate of paraquat in 20.0 to 60.0 gallons of water per sprayed 
acre. Following the paraquat label, add specified rate of nonionic surfactant per 100 gallons of 
diluted spray. Add Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide to spray tank first and thoroughly mix with water. 
Add the paraquat and surfactant last.  
Refer to the paraquat label for further directions, limitations and cautions.  

Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + alachlor (Micro-Tech®) 
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + alachlor for the control of most annual 
broadleaf and grass weeds in corn (field and silage corn only) such as annual morningglory, 
barnyardgrass, black nightshade, brachiaria, buttonweed (velvetleaf), carpetweed, cocklebur, 
crabgrass, fall panicum, Florida pusley, giant foxtail, green foxtail, yellow foxtail, goosegrass, 
lambsquarters, pigweed, purslane, mustard, common ragweed, smartweed and witchgrass.  
Applications may be made preplant, within 7 days of planting; preemergence, or postemer-
gence, until weeds reach the two leaf stage and the corn is not more than 5 inches tall.  
Refer to the alachlor label for application rates and directions. Applicable limitations and use 
precautions on this and the alachlor label must also be followed. 
 
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + alachlor (Micro-Tech)  + paraquat (Gramoxone Inteon) 
or glyphosate (Makaze)
For Minimum-Tillage or No-Tillage Systems  
For control of many emerged annual weeds, suppression of many emerged perennial weeds, 
and preemergence control of many annual grasses and weeds in areas where corn will be 
planted directly into a cover crop, established sod or in previous crop residues. Regrowth from 
perennial weeds will not be controlled. Do not apply by air.  
Make application immediately before, during, or after planting, but before crop emergence. 
Refer to the alachlor label for application rates and directions. All applicable directions, 
limitations, and use precautions on this and the alachlor and paraquat or glyphosate labels 
must be followed.  SPECIM
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Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor (Dual II MAGNUM®)  or 
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor (Dual II MAGNUM) + simazine

PREPLANT/PREEMERGENCE
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor or Atrazine 
90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor + simazine as a preplant surface, preplant 
incorporated or preemergence application for the control of barnyardgrass, crabgrass, crow-
footgrass, fall panicum, foxtail millet, giant foxtail, goosegrass, green foxtail, prairie cupgrass, 
red rice, signalgrass (Brachiaria), southwestern cupgrass, witchgrass, yellow foxtail, yellow 
nutsedge, black nightshade, carpetweed, Florida pusley, galinsoga, pigweed, browntop pani-
cum, cocklebur, common purslane, hairy nightshade, lambsquarters, morningglory, ragweed, 
smartweed, and velvetleaf in corn.  
To apply, refer to the tank mix directions appearing on the metolachlor/S-metolachlor label. 
Note, where directions specify AAtrex® Nine-O®, substitute Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide. All 
applicable directions, limitations, and use precautions on this and the metolachlor/S-meto-
lachlor and simazine labels must be followed.

POSTEMERGENCE  
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide plus metolachlor/S-metolachlor as a 
postemergence application for the control of barnyardgrass, crabgrass, crowfootgrass, fall 
panicum, foxtail (giant, green and yellow), jimsonweed, mustard, pigweed, prickly sida, 
purslane, ragweed, smartweed, and velvetleaf and for partial control of cocklebur, morn-
ingglory, and yellow nutsedge. To apply, follow the tank mix directions appearing on the 
metolachlor/S-metolachlor label. Note, where directions specify AAtrex Nine-O, substitute 
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide. All applicable directions, limitations, and precautions on the 
metolachlor/S-metolachlor label must be followed.
  
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor (Dual II MAGNUM) + paraquat 
(Gramoxone Inteon)  or Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor 
(Dual II MAGNUM) + glyphosate (Makaze) or Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + meto-
lachlor/S-metolachlor (Dual II MAGNUM) + simazine + paraquat (Gramoxone Inteon) 
or Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor  (Dual II MAGNUM) + 
simazine + glyphosate (Makaze).

For Minimum-Tillage or No-Tillage Systems  
Use a tank mixture of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor with paraquat 
or glyphosate, or Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide + metolachlor/S-metolachlor + simazine with 
paraquat or glyphosate in minimum-tillage or no-tillage systems where corn is planted directly 
into a cover crop, stale seedbed, established sod, or previous crop residues.  
The paraquat tank mixtures will control most emerged annual weeds and suppress many 
perennial weeds, in addition to controlling most preemergence annual broadleaf weeds and 
grasses. The glyphosate tank mixtures will control emerged annual and perennial weeds, 
in addition to controlling most preemergence annual broadleaf weeds and grasses. Make 
application before, during, or after planting but before the corn emerges. To apply, follow the 
tank mix directions appearing on the metolachlor/S-metolachlor label. Note, where directions 
specify AAtrex Nine-O, substitute Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide. All application directions, lim-
itations, and use precautions on this and the metolachlor/S-metolachlor, simazine, paraquat 
and glyphosate labels must be followed. 
 

USE RESTRICTIONS FOR ALL APPLICATIONS TO CORN AND 
SORGHUM 

•	 Do not exceed an application rate of 2.0 pounds active ingredient of atrazine per acre for 
any single application, and the total pounds of atrazine applied (pounds active ingredient 
per acre) must not exceed 2.5 pounds active ingredient per acre per year.  

•	 Do not apply product 60 days prior to harvest for field corn forage and preemergent 
sorghum forage.

•	 Do not apply product 45 days prior to harvest for sweet corn forage and postemergent 
sorghum.

•	 Do not apply atrazine and propazine products to the same sorghum acre.
•	 Following harvest of a treated crop, plow (moldboard or disk-plow) and thoroughly till 

the soil in the fall or spring to minimize possible injury to rotational spring-seeded crops, 
regardless of the rate used.  

•	 Do not graze treated area or feed treated forage to livestock for 21 days following 
application.  

•	 For postemergence applications plus emulsifiable oil, see additional use precautions under 
that section of this label. 

•	 Postemergence application to corn and sorghum must be made before crop reaches 12 
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inches in height.
•	 Do not apply with mechanically pressurized handguns to sweet corn.

SORGHUM AND SORGHUM-SUDAN HYBRIDS (GRAIN AND 
FORAGE TYPES): 

Postemergence applications to sorghum must be made before sorghum reaches 12 inches 
in height. 
 
Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide may be applied before planting, at planting or after planting, 
subject to maximum rate limitations.
  
Use only on medium- and fine-textured soils having a minimum of 1% organic matter, except 
as separately specified for furrow-irrigated bedded sorghum grown in Arizona and California.
  
Preplant Surface-Applied (Broadleaf and grass control): Use on medium- and fine-tex-
tured soils with minimum-tillage or no-tillage systems only in CO, IL, IN, IA, KS, KY, MN, MO, 
MT, NE, ND, SD, WI, and WY. Apply 2/3 the specified rate of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide 
shown in Table 3 for the soil texture as a split treatment 30 to 45 days prior to planting and the 
remainder at planting. Applications made less than 30 days prior to planting may be as either 
a split or single treatment. Under dry conditions, irrigation after application is recommended 
to move Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide into the soil.  
If weeds are present at time of treatment, apply in a tank mix combination with a contact herbi-
cide (for example, paraquat [Gramoxone Inteon] or glyphosate [Makaze]). Observe directions 
for use, precautions, and restrictions on the label of the contact herbicide. 
 
Note: To the extent possible, do not move treated soil out of the row or move untreated soil 
to the surface during planting, or weed control will be diminished.
  
Preplant Incorporated (Broadleaf and grass control): Broadcast in spring after plowing 
at rate shown in Table 3. Apply before, during, or after final seedbed preparation. If soil is 
tilled or worked after applications, avoid deep incorporation. For best results, apply within two 
weeks prior to planting. 
 

Preemergence or At-planting (Broadleaf and grass control): Apply during or shortly after 
planting, but prior to weed or crop emergence at rate shown in Table 3.  
TABLE 3: ATRAZINE 90 WDG HERBICIDE RATES FOR BROADLEAF AND GRASS 
CONTROL IN SORGHUM.  

FOR ALL SOIL APPLICATIONS PRIOR TO SORGHUM EMERGENCE (including early 
preplant, preplant incorporated, preplant surface, at planting or preemergence) 
Soil Erodibility Classification* Plant Residue Amount Maximum Rate/Acre1

Highly erodible 30% or more (conservation 
tillage program)

2.2 lbs Atrazine 90 WDG 
Herbicide

Less than 30% (conventional 
tillage program)

1.77 lbs Atrazine 90 
WDG Herbicide

Not highly erodible No limit 2.2 lbs Atrazine 90 WDG 
Herbicide

* As defined by the Natural Resource Conservation Service  
1 Do not apply preplant surface or preplant incorporated in AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NM, 
OK, SC, TN, or TX. Do not apply preemergence in NM, OK, or TX, except in northeast OK and 
the TX Gulf Coast. In case of planting failure, sorghum or corn may be replanted. Do not make 
a second broadcast application, or injury may occur. If originally applied in a band and sorghum 
or corn is replanted in untreated row middles, this product may be applied in a band to the 
second planting provided the maximum application rate of 2.5 pounds active ingredient of this 
product per acre atrazine per calendar year is not exceeded.  

Preemergence broadleaf weed control in furrow irrigated bedded sorghum (AZ and CA 
only): For preemergence control of many broadleaf weeds, broadcast 0.9 to 1.3 pounds of 
this product per acre after bed preparation, during or after planting, but before sorghum and 
weeds emerge and before the first furrow irrigation. Follow with several regular irrigations, 
making sure to thoroughly wet all soil.

Use precautions for preemergence application to furrow irrigated bedded sorghum 
in AZ and CA: To avoid possible sorghum injury, do not use on sand or loamy sand soil 
or on sorghum planted in furrows. Applications to sorghum growing on alkali soils or where 
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cuts, fills, or erosion have exposed calcareous or alkaline subsoils may cause crop injury. In 
case of crop failure, do not replant sorghum for 8 months following application. Corn may be 
planted immediately.  

Postemergence (Broadleaf and grass control): Apply at rate shown in Table 4 before 
weeds exceed 1.5 inches in height. Applications may be made before crop height of 12 
inches.  

TABLE 4: ATRAZINE 90 WDG HERBICIDE RATES FOR BROADLEAF AND GRASS 
CONTROL IN SORGHUM. 
 

FOR SORGHUM POSTEMERGENCE APPLICATION  
Previous Soil Application Of Atrazine 
To Crop

Total Maximum Rate/Acre/Calendar Year

No 2.2 lbs postemergence
Yes 2.77 lbs combined from soil and 

postemergence applications
Postemergence applications to sorghum must be made before sorghum exceeds 12 inches 
in height. 

Postemergence broadleaf weed control with emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate in water: 
Broadcast 1.3 pounds this product per acre for control of many broadleaf weeds. Apply before 
pigweed and lambsquarters reach 6 inches in height, before all other weeds reach 4 inches 
in height and before sorghum is 12 inches tall. In CO, western KS, NM, OK, TX, and desert 
regions of AZ and CA, apply when sorghum is about 6 to 10 inches in height, but before 
sorghum is 12 inches tall. In all other areas, apply after sorghum reaches the 3-leaf stage 
and before sorghum is 12 inches tall. Add 1.0 gallon of emulsifiable oil per acre for ground 
application or add 1.0 quart of oil concentrate for ground application. A cultivation may be 
necessary if all weeds are not controlled or if weeds regrow.  
For the list of weeds controlled, see Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide Applied Alone-Corn or Grain 
Sorghum-Postemergence with Emulsifiable Oil or Oil Concentrate in Water.  

Use precautions for applications with emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate in water: See 
“Use precautions for applications with emulsifiable oil or oil concentrate in water” in Corn 
section.  
Postemergence broadleaf weed control with surfactant (CO, western KS, NM, OK, TX, 
and desert regions of AZ and CA only): Broadcast 1.3 pounds this product per acre plus 
0.75 to 1.5 pints of surfactant when sorghum is 6 up to 12 inches in height, but before weeds 
exceed 1.5 inches in height. Apply only on sandy loam and finer textured soil.  

Use precautions for all applications to sorghum: 
1.	 Heavy rain immediately following application tends to cause excessive concentrations 

ofherbicide in seed furrow, resulting in possible crop injury. Do not apply to furrow-planted 
sorghum until furrows are leveled (plowed in). Level deep planter marks or seed furrows 
before application. 

2.	 Application to sorghum growing under stress caused by minor element deficiency or to 
sorghum growing on highly calcareous soil may result in crop injury. 

3.	 Following harvest, plow (moldboard or disk-plow) and thoroughly till soil in fall or spring 
to minimize possible injury to spring-seeded rotational crops, regardless of rate used. 

4.	 Injury may occur if both this herbicide, preplant surface, preplant incorporated, or 
preemergence, and an at-planting systemic insecticide applied in-furrow are used. 

5.	 Do not apply more than 2.2 to 2.77 pounds of this product per acre per calendar year (See 
MAXIMUM RATES section of label). 

6.	 For all soil applications prior to crop emergence (except for preemergence use on bedded 
sorghum in AZ and CA), do not apply to coarse-textured soils, i.e., sand, loamy sand, 
sandy loam, or to medium- and fine-textured soils having less than 1% organic matter, 
or injury may occur. 

7.	 For postemergence applications, do not apply to sand or loamy sand, or injury may occur. 
 
Note: Do not graze or feed forage from treated areas for 21 days following application, or 
illegal residues may result. 
 

TANK MIXTURES FOR GRAIN SORGHUM  
Metolachlor/S-metolachlor (Dual MAGNUM®): Use as tank mixture with metolachlor/S-me-
tolachlor for control of those weeds listed on the metolachlor/S-metolachlor label, as well as 
on this label. Use this tank mixture only on sorghum seed treated with Concep®. Refer to the 
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metolachlor/S-metolachlor label for all directions, precautions, and limitations.

WINTER WEED CONTROL IN TEXAS  
For postemergence control of winter weeds only, such as henbit, seedling dock, and annual 
thistle on fall bedded land in the Gulf Coast and Blacklands of Texas. Apply 0.9 to 1.1 pounds 
of this product per acre postemergence to the weeds in November or December to land 
that will be planted to corn, grain sorghum, or forage sorghum the following spring. For best 
results add a suitable surfactant at the rate of 0.5% of the spray volume, an emulsifiable oil at 
the rate of 1.0% of the spray volume, or an oil concentrate at the rate of 1.0 quart per acre. 
Normal weed control programs may be used in the following corn, grain sorghum or forage 
sorghum crop. 
Note: Do not plant any crops except corn, grain sorghum, or forage sorghum the spring 
following this treatment, or illegal residues may result.  

ATRAZINE 90 WDG HERBICIDE ALONE-CHEMICAL FALLOW  
Wheat-Sorghum-Fallow (AR, CO, GA, IL, KS, LA, MS, MO, NE, NM, NC, OK, SD & TX): 
To control annual broadleaf and grass weeds following wheat harvest and in the following 
sorghum crop when grown under minimum tillage, broadcast 2.5 pounds this product per acre 
to wheat stubble immediately following wheat harvest. If weeds are present at application, 
remove them with a sweep plow or other suitable implement after application, or use an 
approved contact herbicide before or after the application of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide. 
Plant sorghum into wheat stubble the following spring with minimum soil disturbance. Use a 
surface planter or a planter leaving a shallow furrow. If weeds are present at planting, remove 
them with a sweep plow or other suitable implement before planting. 

For the list of weeds controlled, see Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide Applied Alone-Corn or 
Grain Sorghum-Preplant Surface-Applied, Preplant Incorporated, or Preemergence.  

Use precautions: 
1. Use only on silt loam or finer textured soil, or crop injury may result. 
2. Wheat-sorghum-fallow cropping sequence must be followed. 
3. Do not apply following sorghum harvest.

Notes: To avoid illegal residues, do not graze or feed forage from treated area to livestock. 

To avoid illegal residues and crop injury, do not plant any crop other than those on this label 
within 18 months following treatment.

Wheat-Corn-Fallow (CO, KS, ND, NE, SD, and WY): This product controls cheatgrass 
(downy brome, chess), kochia*, mustards, pigweed*, Russian thistle, wild lettuce, wild sun-
flower, and volunteer wheat during period after wheat harvest. Weed control may extend into 
following corn crop grown under minimum tillage.  
*(Local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of control. Refer to IMPORTANT 
NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION SECTION of this label.)  

Follow directions for use, notes, and use precautions in the “Wheat-Sorghum-Fallow” section 
above, substituting corn for references to sorghum.  

Wheat-Fallow-Wheat (CO, KS, ND, NE, SD, and WY): For preemergence control of cheat-
grass (downy brome, chess), common lambsquarters*, field pennycress, kochia*, mustard, 
Russian thistle, wild lettuce, and suppression of volunteer wheat during fallow period of a 
wheat-fallow-wheat rotation, broadcast 0.5 to 1.1 pounds of this product per acre on all soils 
except those listed under “Use Precautions.” For control of pigweed and wild sunflower, use 
the higher rate. Apply to stubble ground. Treat only once during same fallow period.  
*(Local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of control. Refer to IMPORTANT 
NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION SECTION of this label.) 
 

TANK MIXTURES FOR CHEMICAL FALLOW  
Wheat-Sorghum-Fallow or Wheat-Corn-Fallow  
Paraquat (Gramoxone Inteon): If weeds are present at application, a tank mix with paraquat 
may be used. Broadcast 2.5 pounds of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide plus specified label rate 
of paraquat in 20.0 to 60.0 gallons of water per acre by ground equipment. Add 0.5 to 1.0 pint 
of nonionic surfactant per 100 gallons of spray mixture. Add Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide to 
spray tank first and thoroughly mix with water. Then add paraquat, followed by surfactant. Use 
the higher rate of paraquat if weeds are 4 to 6 inches tall. This mixture will not control weeds 
taller than 6 inches. Apply to stubble ground. Treat only once during same fallow period. Refer 
to paraquat label for further directions, precautions, and limitations.  
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Wheat-Fallow-Wheat  
Paraquat (Gramoxone Inteon): If weeds are present at application, a tank mix with paraquat 
may be used. Broadcast 0.5 to 1.1 pounds of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide plus specified label 
rate of paraquat in 20.0 to 60.0 gallons of water per acre by ground equipment. Add 0.5 to 1.0 
pint of a nonionic surfactant per 100 gallons of spray mixture. Add Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide 
to spray tank first and thoroughly mix with water. Then add paraquat, followed by surfactant. 
Use the higher rate of paraquat if weeds are 4 to 6 inches tall. This mixture will not control 
weeds taller than 6 inches. Apply to stubble ground. Treat only once during same fallow 
period. Refer to paraquat label for further directions, precautions, and limitations.  
If weeds are present at application and this product is used alone, use either an approved 
contact herbicide before or after treatment, or tillage after treatment.  
Use tillage to control weeds which escape during fallow period. Till before planting. For this 
product applied alone or in tank mixture with paraquat, plant at least 2 inches deep and 12 
months or more after application.  

Use precautions: To avoid crop injury: 
1.	Do not use on sand soil. 
2.	Do not treat eroded hillsides, caliche and rocky out-croppings, or exposed calcareous 

subsoil. 
3.	Do not treat soils of the Rosebud and Canyon Series in western NE and adjoining counties 

in CO and WY. 
4.	Do not treat soils with calcareous surface layers. 
5.	Avoid spray overlap.  

Note: Do not graze treated areas within 6 months after application or illegal residues may 
result.  

CHEMICAL FALLOW USE RESTRICTIONS
For soils in North and South Dakota with a pH of 7.5 or greater:
•	 Do not apply more than 1.5 pounds active ingredient per acre for any application. Do not 

apply more than one application per cycle.
For soils in North and South Dakota with a pH of less than 7.5:
•	 Do not apply more than 2.0 pounds active ingredient per acre for any application. Do not 

apply more than one application per cycle. 
For all other locations:
•	 Do not apply more than 2.25 pounds active ingredient per acre for any application. Do not 

apply more than one application per cycle.

SUGARCANE  
For control of many broadleaf and grass weeds, including amaranths*, crabgrass, fireweed, 
flora’s paintbrush, foxtails*, junglerice* and wiregrass, broadcast 2.2 to 4.4 pounds of Atrazine 
90 WDG Herbicide at time of planting or ratooning, but before sugarcane emerges. Broadcast 
or band by ground equipment in a minimum of 20.0 gallons per acre, unless indicated other-
wise. One additional application may be made over the sugarcane as it emerges, and two 
additional applications may be made interline after emergence as directed sprays. Repeat 
treatments, where needed, may be applied broadcast, band, or interline as suggested with the 
final application being prior to close-in. Do not exceed the rate of herbicide suggested for any 
one crop of sugarcane.  
*(Local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of control. Refer to IMPORTANT 
NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION SECTION of this label.)  
Use precautions for all states: 
1.	Do not apply more than 4.0 pounds active ingredient per acre for any application. 
2.	Do not apply more than 10.0 pounds active ingredient per acre per crop.
Note: Where high rates of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide are used, apply in a minimum of 1.0 
gallon of water for each 1.0 pound of product applied per acre.  

Florida  
For control of emerged pellitory weed: Apply 0.4 to 0.6 pound of this product per acre in at 
least 40.0 gallons of water as a directed spray by ground equipment prior to close-in. Add 4.0 
quarts of surfactant for each 100 gallons of spray. Thoroughly cover weed foliage.  

For control of alexandergrass*, large crabgrass, pellitory (artillery) weed, and spiny ama-
ranth*, use one of the following methods at planting or ratooning:  
1.	Apply 4.4 pounds of this product per acre preemergence. Follow with one or two applica-

tions, as needed, postemergence to sugarcane and weeds at 2.2 pounds this product per 
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acre. Treat before weeds exceed 1.5 inches in height.  
2.	Apply 1 to 3 times, as needed, at 2.2 pounds this product per acre postemergence to 

sugarcane and weeds. Treat before weeds exceed 1.5 inches in height.  

Louisiana  
For control of annual weeds during the summer fallow period, apply 2.2 pounds of this product 
per acre to weed-free beds immediately after bed formations. Follow normal weed control 
program after planting.  

Texas  
Use Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide for control of barnyardgrass*, pigweed*, purslane and 
sunflower, in plant or ratoon sugarcane.  
Apply 4.4 pounds per acre of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide preemergence. Follow with one or 
two applications, as needed, at 3.3 pounds per acre postemergence to sugarcane and weeds.  
For best results when weeds are emerged, add a nonionic surfactant at a concentration of 
2.0 quarts per 100 gallons to the spray and apply before weeds exceed 1.5 inches in height.  
*(Local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of control. Refer to IMPORTANT 
NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION SECTION of this label.)
 
Use precautions:  
1.	 Injury to sugarcane may occur when under moisture stress, when soil is of low absorptive 

capacity, or when land is first cropped to sugarcane. 
2.	Do not apply after close-in. 
3.	Do not  apply more than 11.0 pounds per acre to any one crop of sugarcane, or crop 

injury may result. 
TURFGRASSES FOR SOD  

St. Augustinegrass, Centipedegrass, and Zoysia Grass  
Broadcast 2.2 to 4.4 pounds of this product per acre according to soil texture to control those 
weeds listed under Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide Applied Alone-Corn or Grain Sorghum-
Preplant Surface-Applied, Preplant  Incorporated, or Preemergence.  

Muck or peat 4.4 lbs product Old beds: Within 2 days after lifting sod
New beds: 3 to 4 days after sprigging or plugging

Sandy soil 2.2 lbs product Old beds: Within 2 days after lifting sod
New beds: 7 to 10 days after sprigging or plugging  

If weeds regrow, apply an additional 2.2 pounds per acre on muck or peat, or 1.1 pounds 
per acre on sandy soil.  
Use precautions: To avoid crop injury: 
1.	Do not apply within 30 days prior to cutting or lifting. 
2.	Do not apply in combination with surfactants or other spray additives. 
3.	Use only on turfgrass reasonably free of infestations of insects, nematodes, and diseases. 
4.	For muck or peat soils, do not apply more than 4.0 pounds active ingredient per acre for 

any application, do not apply more than 6.0 pounds active ingredient per year. 
5.	For sandy soil, do not apply more than 2.0 pounds active ingredient per acre for any 

application, do not apply more than 3.0 pounds active ingredient per year. 
6.	On newly sprigged turfgrass, temporary slowing of growth may follow application.  

TURFGRASS at Residential sites (including homes, daycare 
facilities, schools, playgrounds, parks, recreational areas, and 

sports fields). 
Bermudagrass, Centipedegrass, St. Augustinegrass, and Zoysia Grass  
Apply Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide after October 1 before emergence of winter annual weeds 
for control of annual blugrass*, burclover, carpet burweed, chickweed, corn speedwell, 
henbit, hop clover, and spurweed. Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide will control annual bluegrass 
even if it is emerged at time of treatment. For control of summer annual weeds listed in 
the preemergence portion of the Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide Applied Alone-Corn or Grain 
Sorghum section of this label, also apply Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide in late winter before 
the weeds emerge. Apply in a minimum of 15.0 gallons of water per acre or 1.0 gallon per 
1,000 square feet.  
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Where annual bluegrass is the major weed, use 1.1 pounds of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide 
per acre (0.4 ounce per 1,000 square feet). Use 1.1 pounds of this product (0.4 ounce per 
1,000 square feet) for control of the other weeds named above. Do not exceed 1.1 pounds 
per acre per treatment on newly sprigged turfgrass or on hybrid bermudagrass such as 
Tiflawn, Tifway, and Ormond.  
On newly sprigged turfgrass and hybrid bermudagrass, temporary slowing of growth and 
yellowing may occur following application. To avoid turf injury.
*(Local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of control. Refer to IMPORTANT 
NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION SECTION of this label.)  
For continued summer annual weed control, apply another 1.1 pounds of this product per 
acre at least 30 days after the previous application, but not after April 15. However, do not 
make more than two applications of this product per year. 
Use Restrictions: 
•	 Do not apply more than 1.0 pound active ingredient per acre for (1.1 lb of this product) 

any application, do not apply more than 2.0 pounds active ingredient per acre per year. 
•	 Applications made by backpack-spray to landscape turf- Restrict backpack application to 

landscape turf to spot treatments only.
•	 Use only on turfgrass reasonably free of infestations of insects, nematodes, and diseases. 
•	 Do not use on golf greens. 
•	 Do not use north of NC (except may be used in Virginia Coastal Plains) or west of the high 

rainfall areas of eastern OK and eastern TX. 
•	 Do not apply over the rooting area of trees or ornamentals not listed on this label. 
•	 Do not overseed with desirable turfgrass within 4 months before or 6 months after 

treatment. 
•	 Do not apply this product to newly seeded bermudagrass until it has overwintered and has 

a well-developed rhizome system. Do not exceed 2.0 pounds product per acre within 12 
months of seeding bermudagrass.  

Note: Do not graze or feed turf clippings to animals, or illegal residues may result.  

MACADAMIA NUTS  
For preemergence control of many broadleaf and grass weeds, including crabgrass, foxtail*, 
wiregrass, flora’s paintbrush, spanishneedles, and fireweed, broadcast 2.2 to 4.4 pounds of 
this product per acre before harvest and before weeds emerge. Repeat as necessary. Do not 

spray when nuts are on ground during harvest period. Do not apply by air.  

Restrictions:
•	 Do not apply more than 4.0 pounds active ingredient per acre for any application.
•	 Do not apply more than 8.0 pounds active ingredient per year.
•	 Do not apply with mechanically pressurized handguns to macadamia nuts.

*(Local resistance may result in suppression only or lack of control. Refer to IMPORTANT 
NOTE within PRODUCT INFORMATION SECTION of this label.)  

GUAVA  
Use only on established plantings which are at least 18 months old. Apply as a directed 
spray at 2.2 to 4.4 pounds per acre of Atrazine 90 WDG Herbicide in 20.0 to 50.0 gallons of 
spray mix preemergence or early postemergence to weeds. When applying postemergence, 
the use of a surfactant and greater spray volume (80.0 to 100 gallons of spray mix per acre) 
may enhance weed control. This product controls many annual broadleaf and grass weeds, 
including fireweed, purslane, scarlet pimpernel, spanishneedles, and sowthistle. 

Restrictions:
•	 Do not allow spray to contact foliage or fruit.
•	 Do not apply more frequently than at 4 month intervals. 
•	 Do not apply more than 4.0 pounds active ingredient per acre for any application. 
•	 Do not apply more than 8.0 pounds active ingredient per year. 
•	 Do not apply with mechanically pressurized handguns to guava.

SPECIM
EN



20

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL  
Do not contaminate water, food, or feed by storage or disposal. 
PESTICIDE STORAGE: Store in safe manner. Store in original container only. Store in 
cool, dry place. Reduce stacking height where local conditions, such as humidity or pallet 
overhang, can affect package strength. Personnel should use clothing and equipment 
consistent with good pesticide handling.  
PESTICIDE DISPOSAL: Wastes resulting from the use of this product may be disposed of 
on site or at an approved waste disposal facility.  
CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. 
Completely empty bag into application equipment by shaking and tapping sides and bottom 
to loosen clinging particles. Offer for recycling if available or dispose of empty bag in a san-
itary landfill or by incineration. Do not burn, unless allowed by state and local ordinances.
For help with any spill, leak, fire or exposure involving this material, call day or night 
CHEMTREC – 1-800-424-9300.

CONDITIONS OF SALE AND LIMITATION OF WARRANTY AND LIABILITY
BEFORE BUYING OR USING THIS PRODUCT, read the entire Directions for Use and the 
following Conditions of Sale and Limitation of Warranty and Liability. By buying or using this 
product, the buyer or user accepts the following Conditions of Sale and Limitation of Warranty 
and Liability, which no employee or agent of LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. or the seller is 
authorized to vary in any way.

Follow the Directions for Use of this product carefully. It is impossible to eliminate all risks 
inherently associated with the use of this product. Crop or other plant injury, ineffectiveness, 
or other unintended consequences may result from such risks as weather or crop conditions, 
mixture with other chemicals not specifically identified in this product’s label, or use of this 
product contrary to the label instructions, all of which are beyond the control of LOVELAND 
PRODUCTS, INC. and the seller. The buyer or user of this product assumes all such 
inherent risks.

Subject to the foregoing inherent risks, LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. warrants that this 
product conforms to the chemical description on the label and is reasonably fit for the 
purposes stated in the Directions for Use when the product is used in strict accordance with 

such Directions for Use under normal conditions of use. EXCEPT AS WARRANTED IN THIS 
LABEL AND TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, THIS PRODUCT 
IS SOLD “AS IS,” AND LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MERCHANTABILITY, 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ELIGIBILITY OF THIS PRODUCT FOR 
ANY PARTICULAR TRADE USAGE.

IN THE UNLIKELY EVENT THAT BUYER OR USER BELIEVES THAT LOVELAND 
PRODUCTS, INC. HAS BREACHED A WARRANTY CONTAINED IN THIS LABEL AND 
TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW,  BUYER OR USER MUST SEND 
WRITTEN NOTICE OF ITS CLAIM TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:  LOVELAND 
PRODUCTS, INC., ATTENTION: LAW DEPARTMENT, P.O. BOX 1286, GREELEY, CO 
80632-1286.

TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, THE BUYER’S OR USER’S 
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY INJURY, LOSS, OR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE 
HANDLING OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLAIMS 
OF BREACH OF WARRANTY OR CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, 
OR OTHER TORTS, SHALL BE LIMITED TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING, AT THE 
ELECTION OF LOVELAND PRODUCTS, INC. OR THE SELLER: DIRECT DAMAGES 
NOT EXCEEDING THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT OF 
THE PRODUCT. TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, LOVELAND 
PRODUCTS, INC. AND THE SELLER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO THE BUYER OR USER 
OF THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, 
OR DAMAGES IN THE NATURE OF A PENALTY.

AAtrex, Concep, Dual MAGNUM, Dual II MAGNUM, Gramoxone Inteon and Nine-O are 
registered trademarksof a Syngenta Group Company.
Compex is a registered trademark of Kalo, Inc.
Unite is a trademark and Makaze is a registered trademark of Loveland Products, Inc.
Micro-Tech is a registered trademark of Monsanto Technology, LLC.

AAtrex Nine-O, Atrazine 90 WDG, Gramoxone Inteon, and Micro-Tech are restricted 
use pesticides.
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PRIMEROS AUXILIOS
En caso de 
ingesta:

•	 Llame de inmediato a un centro toxicológico o a un médico para que le 
recomienden un tratamiento.

•	 Haga que la persona beba un vaso de agua a sorbos si puede tragar.
•	 No induzca el vómito, a menos que así lo indique el centro toxicológico 

o un médico.
•	 No administre nada por vía oral a una persona inconsciente. 

En caso de 
inhalación: 

•	 Traslade a la persona a un área con aire fresco.
•	 Si la persona no respira, llame al 911 o a una ambulancia y, a 

continuación, administre respiración artificial, de preferencia boca a 
boca, si es posible.

•	 Llame a un centro toxicológico o a un médico para que le recomienden 
un tratamiento adicional.

En caso de 
contacto con 
la piel o la 
ropa:

•	 Quítese la ropa contaminada.
•	 Enjuague la piel de inmediato con bastante agua por 15 a 20 minutos.
•	 Llame a un centro toxicológico o a un médico para que le recomienden 

un tratamiento.  
En caso de 
contacto con 
los ojos:

•	 Mantenga los ojos abiertos y enjuáguelos lenta y cuidadosamente con 
agua, durante 15 a 20 minutos.

•	 Si usa lentes de contacto, retírelos después de los primeros 5 minutos, 
luego continúe enjuagando los ojos.

•	 Llame a un centro toxicológico o a un médico para que le recomienden 
un tratamiento.  

ANTE UNA EMERGENCIA MÉDICA RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO, LLAME 
AL: 1-800-424-9300.
Lleve con usted el envase o la etiqueta del producto cuando llame a un centro toxicológico 
o a un médico, o cuando vaya a recibir tratamiento.
Nota para el médico: No existe un antídoto específico para la atrazina. Si se ingiere este 
producto, induzca la emesis o el lavado de estómago. Se puede considerar el uso de una 
suspensión acuosa de carbón activado.

INDICACIONES DE PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGOS PARA SERES HUMANOS Y ANIMALES DOMÉSTICOS

PRECAUCIÓN
Es nocivo si se ingiere. Evite respirar el polvo. Provoca irritación ocular. Evite el contacto con 
los ojos, la piel o la ropa.

Equipo de protección personal:
Los mezcladores, cargadores, limpiadores de equipos o derrames y otros manipuladores 
expuestos al concentrado deben usar: 
•	 Overol (mameluco) encima de una camisa de manga larga y pantalones largos.
•	 Guantes resistentes a productos químicos hechos de laminado impermeable, goma de 

butilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de nitrilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de neopreno ≥ 14 mils, cloruro de polivinilo 
(PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils. 

•	 Medias y zapatos resistentes a sustancias químicas.
•	 Delantal resistente a productos químicos.
•	 Use como mínimo un respirador elastomérico de media máscara aprobado por NIOSH con 

cartuchos de vapor orgánico (VO) y filtros combinados R o P; O una máscara antigas 
aprobada por NIOSH con cartuchos de VO; o un respirador para suministro de aire aprobado 
por NIOSH equipado con cartuchos de VO en combinación con filtros HE.

Los aplicadores que usen equipos de pulverización en la espalda deben usar:
•	 Overol (mameluco) encima de una camisa de manga larga y pantalones largos.
•	 Guantes resistentes a productos químicos hechos de laminado impermeable, goma de 

butilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de nitrilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de neopreno ≥ 14 mils, cloruro de polivinilo 
(PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils.

•	 Zapatos y medias resistentes a sustancias químicas.
Todos los demás aplicadores y manipuladores expuestos al producto diluido deben 
usar:
•	 Camisa de manga larga y pantalones largos.
•	 Zapatos con medias.
•	 Guantes resistentes a productos químicos hechos de laminado impermeable, goma de 

butilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de nitrilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de neopreno ≥ 14 mils, cloruro de polivinilo 
(PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils.
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Consulte los controles de ingeniería para requisitos adicionales.

Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para la limpieza y el mantenimiento de los equipos de 
protección personal (EPP). En caso de no existir dichas instrucciones de lavado, use 
detergente y agua caliente. Mantenga y lave el EPP separado del resto de la ropa para lavar.  
Deseche la ropa y otros materiales absorbentes que se hayan empapado o que estén muy 
contaminados con el concentrado de este producto. No vuelva a usarlos.

Indicaciones de controles de ingeniería:
Cuando los manipuladores usan sistemas cerrados, cabinas cerradas o aeronaves de manera 
tal que se cumplan los requisitos enumerados en la Norma de Protección del Trabajador (WPS, 
por sus siglas en inglés) para pesticidas agrícolas (40 CFR 170.240 (d) (4-6)), los requisitos 
del EPP del manipulador pueden reducirse o modificarse según lo especificado en la WPS.

RECOMENDACIONES DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL USUARIO  
Los usuarios deben hacer lo siguiente:
•	 Lavarse las manos antes de comer, beber, mascar chicle, consumir tabaco o usar el baño.
•	 Quitarse la ropa o el EPP de inmediato si el pesticida se mete dentro. Luego, deberá 

lavarse por completo y ponerse ropa limpia.
•	 Quitarse el equipo de protección personal de inmediato después de manipular este 

producto. Lavar el exterior de los guantes antes de quitárselos. Tan pronto como sea 
posible, lavarse por completo y ponerse ropa limpia.

 
PELIGROS AMBIENTALES  

La atrazina puede viajar (filtrarse o lixiviarse) a través del suelo y puede ingresar al agua 
subterránea que puede usarse como agua potable. Se encontró atrazina en las aguas 
subterráneas. Se recomienda a los usuarios no aplicar atrazina en suelos arenosos y franco-
arenosos donde el nivel freático (aguas subterráneas) esté cerca de la superficie y donde 
estos suelos sean muy permeables, es decir, bien drenados. Los organismos agrícolas locales 
pueden brindar más información sobre el tipo de suelo en su zona y la ubicación de las aguas 
subterráneas.

INDICACIÓN DE ADVERTENCIA PARA ORGANISMOS NO OBJETIVO: Este producto es 
tóxico para las plantas y puede afectar de forma negativa el forraje y el hábitat de organismos 

no objetivo, incluidos los polinizadores, en zonas adyacentes al sitio tratado. Proteja el forraje 
y el hábitat de los organismos no objetivo siguiendo las instrucciones de la etiqueta destinadas 
a minimizar la deriva de la pulverización.

El producto no debe mezclarse ni cargarse a menos de 15 metros (50 pies) de arroyos y ríos 
intermitentes, lagos y embalses naturales o presas. El producto no debe aplicarse a menos 
de 20 metros (66 pies) de los puntos donde la escorrentía de agua superficial del campo 
ingresa a arroyos y ríos perennes o intermitentes o a menos de 61 metros (200 pies) de lagos 
y embalses naturales o presas. Si este producto se aplica en tierras altamente erosionables, 
la franja de protección o separación de 20 metros (66 pies) desde los puntos de entrada de 
la escorrentía debe plantarse con cultivos, o sembrarse con césped u otro cultivo adecuado.

El producto no debe mezclarse, cargarse, ni usarse a menos de 15 metros (50 pies) de todos 
los pozos, incluidos los pozos abandonados, los pozos de drenaje y los sumideros. Se prohíben 
las operaciones que impliquen mezclar, cargar, enjuagar o lavar este producto en equipos o 
envases de manipulación o aplicación de pesticidas o desde ellos a menos de 15 metros 
(50 pies) de cualquier pozo, a menos que se realicen en una plataforma impermeable 
construida para soportar el peso de la carga más pesada que pueda colocarse o moverse por 
la plataforma. Dicha plataforma se diseñará y mantendrá para contener cualquier derrame de 
producto o fuga del equipo, el agua de enjuague o lavado del envase o equipo y el agua de 
lluvia que pueda caer sobre la plataforma.

No se permitirá que el agua superficial fluya por encima o desde la plataforma, lo que significa 
que la plataforma debe ser independiente. La plataforma se inclinará para facilitar la eliminación 
de material. Una plataforma no techada deberá tener capacidad suficiente para contener como 
mínimo el 110 % de la capacidad del envase del pesticida o equipo de aplicación más grande 
de la plataforma. Una plataforma que esté cubierta por un techo de tamaño suficiente para 
excluir por completo su contacto con la precipitación, tendrá una contención mínima del 100 % 
de la capacidad del envase del pesticida o equipo de aplicación más grande de la plataforma. 
Las capacidades de contención descritas más arriba deberán mantenerse en todo momento. 
Las capacidades mínimas de almacenamiento especificadas líneas arriba no se aplican a los 
vehículos que entregan pesticidas en los lugares de mezcla/carga.
Deben cumplirse los requisitos adicionales impuestos por el estado en relación con la 
separación de las bocas del pozo y la contención de la zona de operaciones.
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Se debe usar una de las siguientes restricciones en la aplicación de atrazina en campos con 
terrazas de baldosas que contengan tuberías verticales:
•	 No se debe aplicar a menos de 20 metros (66 pies) de distancia de los tubos verticales en 

campos con terrazas de baldosas.
•	 Aplique este producto a todo el campo con terrazas de baldosas e incorpórelo de inmediato 

a una profundidad de 5 a 7 centímetros (2 a 3 pulgadas) en todo el campo.
•	 Aplique este producto a todo el campo con terrazas de baldosas con una práctica de cultivo 

sin labranza solo cuando se realice el manejo de residuos de cultivos de alto volumen. El 
manejo de residuos de cultivos de alto volumen se describe como una práctica en la que 
se eliminan pocos o ningún residuo del campo durante y después de la cosecha.

Este pesticida es tóxico para los invertebrados acuáticos. No aplique el producto de forma 
directa al agua, en zonas donde habrá agua superficial ni en zonas intermareales que estén 
debajo de la marca de agua máxima promedio. No aplique el producto cuando las condiciones 
climáticas favorezcan la deriva de las zonas tratadas. La deriva y fuga de las zonas tratadas 
pueden ser peligrosos para los organismos acuáticos en zonas adyacentes. No contamine el 
agua al desechar el agua de lavado o enjuague del equipo.

El uso de este producto de forma contraria a lo indicado en su etiqueta constituye una infracción 
de la ley federal.  
No aplique este producto de manera que entre en contacto con los trabajadores u otras 
personas, ya sea de forma directa o a causa de la deriva por el viento. Solo los manipuladores 
protegidos pueden permanecer en la zona durante la aplicación.  
Para conocer cualquier requisito específico de su estado o tribu, consulte al organismo 
responsable de la normativa sobre pesticidas.

REQUISITOS PARA EL USO AGRÍCOLA  
Use este producto solo de conformidad con su etiquetado y con la Norma de Protección del 
Trabajador, 40 CFR Parte 170. Esta norma contiene los requisitos para la protección de los 
trabajadores agrícolas en granjas, bosques, viveros e invernaderos, y para las personas 
que manipulan pesticidas agrícolas. Contiene los requisitos para la capacitación, 
descontaminación, notificación y asistencia de emergencia. Además, contiene las 
instrucciones específicas y excepciones relativas a las indicaciones de esta etiqueta sobre 
el equipo de protección personal (EPP) y el intervalo de ingreso restringido. Los requisitos 
en esta sección de la etiqueta (requisitos para uso agrícola) aplican únicamente a los usos 
de este producto que están cubiertos por la Norma de Protección del Trabajador.  
No ingrese o permita el ingreso de trabajadores a las zonas tratadas durante el 
intervalo de ingreso restringido (IIR) de 12 horas.  
Excepción: si el producto se inyecta en el suelo o se incorpora al suelo, la Norma de 
Protección del Trabajador, bajo ciertas circunstancias, permite que los trabajadores ingresen 
a la zona tratada si no habrá contacto con nada que haya sido tratado.  
El EPP necesario para el ingreso anticipado a las zonas tratadas que se permite según la 
Norma de Protección del Trabajador y que implica el contacto con todo lo que ha sido tratado, 
como plantas, tierra o agua, es el siguiente: 
•	 Overol (mameluco).
•	 Zapatos con medias.
•	 Guantes resistentes a productos químicos hechos de laminado impermeable, goma de 

butilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de nitrilo ≥ 14 mils, goma de neopreno ≥ 14 mils, cloruro de polivinilo 
(PVC) ≥ 14 mils, Viton ≥ 14 mils.

REQUISITOS PARA USOS NO AGRÍCOLAS  
Los requisitos de esta sección se aplican a los usos de este producto que NO están dentro 
del ámbito de la Norma de Protección del Trabajador para pesticidas agrícolas (40 CFR 
Parte 170). La Norma de Protección del Trabajador se aplica cuando este producto se usa 
para cultivar plantas agrícolas en granjas, bosques, viveros o invernaderos.  
No ingrese ni permita que otras personas ingresen hasta que la pulverización haya 
terminado.
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ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACIÓN  
No contamine el agua, los alimentos o forrajes al almacenar o desechar el producto.
ALMACENAMIENTO DE PESTICIDAS: almacénelo de manera segura. Almacénelo solo 
en el envase original. Conserve en un lugar fresco y seco. Reduzca la altura de apilamiento 
cuando las condiciones locales, como la humedad o el voladizo del palé, puedan afectar la 
resistencia del envase. El personal debe usar ropa y equipo acorde con la buena 
manipulación de pesticidas.  
ELIMINACIÓN DE PESTICIDAS: los residuos resultantes del uso de este producto pueden 
eliminarse en el lugar o en una instalación de residuos aprobada.  
ELIMINACIÓN DEL ENVASE: envase no rellenable. No vuelva a usar ni llenar este envase. 
Vacíe por completo la bolsa en el equipo de aplicación agitando y golpeando los lados y el 
fondo para aflojar las partículas adheridas. Entréguela para su reciclaje si existe esta opción 
o deseche la bolsa vacía en un vertedero sanitario o incinérela. No la queme, a menos que 
lo permitan las ordenanzas estatales y locales.
Para obtener ayuda en casos de derrame, fuga, incendio o exposición que involucren 
este material, comuníquese de día o de noche con CHEMTREC al 1-800-424-9300.
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